
 

Meeting contact Matthew Pawlyszyn on 01257 515034 or email matthew.pawlyszyn@chorley.gov.uk 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 30th September 2021, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley and YouTube   
 

Agenda 
  

Apologies 
 

Minutes 
 

1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 1 July 2021 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee   

 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 Public Questions 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to 
the Committee.  Each member of the public will be allowed to ask one 
supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 minutes.   

 

 

Scrutiny of the Executive Cabinet 
 

4 Executive Cabinet Minutes   
 

 

 a Minutes of Meeting Thursday, 16 September 2021 of 
Executive Cabinet 

 

(Pages 11 - 16) 

  To consider the Executive Cabinet minutes of the meeting held on 
Thursday, 16 September 2021.  

 

 

5 Notice of Executive Decisions 
 

(Pages 17 - 74) 

 To view the latest notice of Executive Decisions click here: Browse plans - 
Executive Cabinet, 2021 (chorley.gov.uk). 
 
 
The document is also attached and correct as of 22 September 2021 

 

 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=115&RD=0&bcr=1
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=115&RD=0&bcr=1


6 Customer and Digital Directorate Update 
 

(Pages 75 - 76) 

 To note the update from the Executive Member (Customer and Streetscene 
Services). 

 

 

7 Health Scrutiny 
 

(Pages 77 - 82) 

 To consider the Work Plan of Lancashire County Council’s Health Scrutiny 
Committee and to note the written update from the Council’s representative on 
the Committee, Councillor Alex Hilton. 

 

 

8 First Aid at Chorley Council 
 

(Pages 83 - 88) 

 To receive and consider the presentation of the Director of Governance. 

 
 

9 Sustainable Public Transport Monitoring Report 
 

(Pages 89 - 98) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Planning and 
Development. 

 

 

10 Developing the Councils Green Agenda - Monitoring Report 2 
 

(Pages 99 - 
110) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Planning and 
Development. 

 

 

11 Select Move Review 
 

(To follow) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Communities 

 
 

12 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

(Pages 111 - 
112) 

 To consider the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2021/22, and to confirm the first 
Task Group topic.  

 

 

13 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 

Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, 
Julia Berry, John  Dalton, Terry Howarth, Hasina Khan, Samir Khan, June Molyneaux, 
James Nevett, Aidy Riggott, William Simmance, Kim Snape and Jenny Whiffen.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here and scroll to page 119 
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/g8112/Public%20reports%20pack%2008th-Jan-2020%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 1 July 2021 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 1 July 2021 
 

Members present:          Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees 
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, Julia Berry, 
John  Dalton, Terry Howarth, Hasina Khan, Samir Khan, 
June Molyneaux, James Nevett, Aidy Riggott, 
William Simmance, Kim Snape and Jenny Whiffen 

 
Officers:  Chris Sinnott (Deputy Chief Executive), Ruth Rimmington 

(Democratic Services Team Leader), and 
Matthew Pawlyszyn (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer). 

 
 
Other Members:  Councillor Alex Hilton 
 

 
20.OS.24 Minutes of Meeting Thursday, 18 March 2021 of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
Decision: The minutes of the meeting Thursday, 18 March 2021 were approved 
as a correct record.  
 

20.OS.25 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20.OS.26 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

20.OS.27 Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 
a Minutes of Meeting Thursday, 25 March 2021 of Executive Cabinet 
 
Decision: The minutes of the meeting Thursday, 25 March 2021 were noted. 
 
b Minutes of Meeting Thursday, 17 June 2021 of Executive Cabinet 
 
Decision: The minutes of the meeting Thursday, 17 June 2021 were noted. 
 

20.OS.28 Notice of Executive Decisions 
 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 1 July 2021 

In response to a question relating to the Leisure Centre contract, Chris Sinnott, Deputy 
Chief Executive told that the procurement process resulted in the preferred bidder to 
withdraw due to the impact of Covid-19 in August 2020. The Council took the decision 
to take over direct management, this happened 30th September 2020, and all 
employees were now under Council employment. Options for the management was 
presented to full Council in April 2021 and the decision made was for the council to 
establish a Wholly Owned Company to manage the leisure centre.  
 
It was recommended that September or October was a good time to explore the 
Wholly Owned Company to allow time for it establish and begin operation.  
 
 Decision: The notice of Executive Decisions was noted. 
 

20.OS.29 Health Scrutiny 
 
The Committee welcomed Councillor Alex Hilton who attended via Microsoft Teams.  
 
Councillor Hilton introduced himself to the new members of the committee and 
explained his background within the NHS and summarised the content and 
presentations of the Lancashire County Council’s Health Scrutiny.  
 
There were significant changes occurring to the National Health Service. The Our 
Health Our Care had been discontinued in favour of Integrated Care Systems.  
 
Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria partnership of health care organisations 
provided a presentation and explained the white paper for NHS reform that was 
expected to have a second reading in parliament in July. The process to start in 
October and be completed by April 2022. The Integrated Care Systems in Lancashire 
and South Cumbria was to be split into five sub regions, with Chorley part of Central 
Lancashire. Covid-19 was acknowledged to be potential issue to the roll out of the 
programme.  
 
This decision was made to slow the process and reverse the competitive nature 
between NHS Foundation Trusts and private sector providers and to encourage 
collaboration. With the Integrated Care Systems, the Third Sector – voluntary and 
community groups would play a partner role.  
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee were able to use National NHS waiting list figures as 
part of their programme to measure improvements.  
 
The Lancashire Health Scrutiny Committee received a presentation from the 
Lancashire County Council’s Director of Adult Services in relation to collaborating with 
neighboring councils to form hospital alliances, similar to Manchester.  
 
It was understood that Covid-19 had a significant impact on social care, but the full 
extent was still unknown.  
 
Work was outlined to be completed around inequalities for those with learning 
difficulties, and
[...]
door to support 
local business and into the local economy, but it was noted that many grants have 
criteria that needed to be met. Once the grants close, the Council will need to report 
back to the Government and undertake post grant assurance to ensure that the 
correct grants were processed correctly to the right recipient. The understanding had 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 1 July 2021 

been that those chasing the grants were chasing their livelihoods and the Council 
wanted to process each claim as efficiently as possible but done the right way.  
 
Decision: The presentation was noted. 
 

20.OS.31 Scrutiny Reporting Back: Chorley Council's Annual Report on Overview 
and Scrutiny in 2020/21 
 
Members acknowledged the work that scrutiny completed in the previous year and 
thanked officers for their assistance. 
 
Decision: The report was noted.  
 

20.OS.32 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Chair updated Members of the Committee following the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel, he acknowledged the questions and format of the Panel but told 
that following a meeting with Officers, no changes would be made, but apologised for 
not bringing in Councillor Lowe to give the report.  
 
Members agreed that the following topics would be considered for the Work 
Programme.  

- Enforcement  
o Planning, 
o Environmental Health with noise or litter 
o Staffing, targets, and performance indicators 

- Cycling, pathways, and routes. 
- Review of Select Move 
- Chorley Magistrates Court 
- Local level health provisions 

 
 
It was acknowledged that members would like to explore cardboard recycling but 
agreed that the Committee would wait for the next Quarter Report. 
 
 
Decision: The Work Programme was noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 16 September 2021 

 
 
 
Minutes of Executive Cabinet 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 16 September 2021 
 

Members present:  Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair) and Councillors 
Beverley Murray, Peter Gabbott, Alistair Morwood and 
Adrian Lowe 

 
Officers:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Sinnott (Deputy Chief 

Executive), Chris Moister (Director of Governance), 
Asim Khan (Director of Customer and Digital), 
Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance), Jennifer Mullin 
(Director of Communities), Jonathan Noad (Director of 
Planning and Development), Andrew Daniels (Shared 
Service Lead – Communications and Visitor Economy), 
Darren Cranshaw (Shared Services Lead - Democratic, 
Scrutiny & Electoral Services) and Nina Neisser 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
Apologies:  Councillor Peter Wilson 
 
Other Members:  Councillor Aaron Beaver, Sam Chapman, Alan Cullens, 

Danny Gee, Harold Heaton, Hasina Khan, 
Christine Turner and John Walker 

 
 

21.EC.46 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 17 June 2021 of Executive Cabinet 
 
Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 17 June 
2021 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 

21.EC.47 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21.EC.48 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

21.EC.49 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report 1 
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Member (Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform), presented the reports of the Director of Finance which set out the 
revenue and reserves forecast for 2021/22 for the Council, based on the position as at 
31 July 2021. They also report on the overall financial position of the Council in 
respect of the capital programme as at 31 July 2021, highlighting key issues and 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 4a



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 16 September 2021 

explaining key variances over the first four months of the year, and provides an 
overview of various elements of the Council’s Balance Sheet as at 31 July 2021. 
[...]
s to Information Procedure Rules set out in the Council’s Constitution, a ‘Key’ Decision may not be taken, unless 28 days notice 
have been given in this document; 

d) The law and the Council’s Constitution provide for urgent key decisions to be made, even though they have not been included in this document in 
accordance with General Exception and Special Urgency provisions. 

 

3. The Executive Cabinet is made up of the Executive Leader, Deputy Leader and four Executive Members with the following portfolios: 
Executive Leader and Executive Member (Economic Development and Public Service 
Reform) 

Councillor Alistair Bradley  

Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Member (Resources) Councillor Peter Wilson  
Executive Member (Early Intervention) Councillor Beverley Murray 
Executive Member (Homes and Housing) Councillor Peter Gabbott  
Executive Member (Planning and Development) Councillor Alistair Morwood  
Executive Member (Customer and Streetscene Services) Councillor Adrian Lowe 

 

4.  Copies of the Council’s Constitution and agenda and minutes for all meetings of the Council may be accessed on the Council’s website: 
www.chorley.gov.uk.  If there are any queries, including objections to items being considered in private, please contact the Council on 01257 515151 
or email contact@chorley.gov.uk.  Please note representations should be received 14 days before the date the decision is due to be taken.   

 

Gary Hall, Chief Executive 
Last updated: 22 September 2021 

A
genda P

age 15
A

genda Item
 5

http://www.chorley.gov.uk/
http://www.chorley.gov.uk/
mailto:contact@chorley.gov.uk


Details of the 
Decision to be 
taken 

Decision to be 
taken by 

Relevant 
Portfolio 
Holder 

Reason the 
decision is key 

Earliest Date 
decision can 
be taken 

Will the public 
be excluded?  

Are there any 
background 
papers? 

Documents to 
be considered 
by Decision 
taker 

 

Future meetings of the Executive Cabinet where there is an intention to hold part of
[...]
 & 
Benefits Review 
 

Executive 
Member 
(Customer and 
Streetscene 
Services) 

Executive 
Member 
(Customer and 
Streetscene 
Services) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 October 2021 Paragraph 1: 
Information 
relating to any 
individual. 
 

http://mod/docu
ments/s128764/
Customer%20S
ervices.pdf 
 

Report of the  
Director 
(Customer and 
Digital) 
 

A
genda P

age 69
A

genda Item
 5



 
Details of the 
Decision to be 
taken 

Decision to be 
taken by 

Relevant 
Portfolio 
Holder 

Reason the 
decision is key  

Earliest Date 
decision can 
be taken 

Will the public 
be excluded?  

Are there any 
background 
papers? 

Documents to 
be considered 
by Decision 
taker 

Executive Member (Homes and Housing) 
 

Tatton Gardens 
Policies 
 

Executive 
Member 
(Homes and 
Housing) 

Executive 
Member 
(Homes and 
Housing) 

 14 Oct 2021 No 
 

No 
 

Report of the  
Director 
(Commercial 
Services) 
 

Houses in 
Multiple 
Occupation 
 

Executive 
Member 
(Homes and 
Housing) 

Executive 
Member 
(Homes and 
Housing) 

 29 Jul 2021 No 
 

No 
 

Report of the  
Director 
(Planning and 
Development) 
 

Low Cost Home 
Ownership 
Scheme - 
Removal of 
Eligibility 
Restrictions for 
41 Poplar Drive, 
Coppull 
 

Executive 
Member 
(Homes and 
Housing) 

Executive 
Member 
(Homes and 
Housing) 

 29 Sep 2021 Paragraph 1: 
Information 
relating to any 
individual. 
 

No 
 

Report of the  
Director 
(Planning and 
Development) 
 

A
genda P

age 70
A

genda Item
 5



 
Details of the 
Decision to be 
taken 

Decision to be 
taken by 

Relevant 
Portfolio 
Holder 

Reason the 
decision is key  

Earliest Date 
decision can 
be taken 

Will the public 
be excluded?  

Are there any 
background 
papers? 

Documents to 
be considered 
by Decision 
taker 

Appointment of 
Handyperson & 
Affordable 
Warmth 
Assistance 
Service 
Provider 
 

Executive 
Member 
(Homes and 
Housing) 

Executive 
Member 
(Homes and 
Housing) 

A contract 
worth £100,000 
or more 

10 Jan 2022
[...]
charging infrastructure is 

expanded. The demand for 

bike shelters and electric 

bike charging points will be 

determined during an 

internal commuter survey 

of staff which is currently 

being drafted for release on 

the staff intranet. 

 

Climate change and air quality 

16. The work noted in this report does not impact the climate change and sustainability 
targets of the Councils Green Agenda and all environmental considerations are in place. 

 

Equality and diversity 

Agenda Page 94 Agenda Item 9



 
 

17. Not applicable.  

Risk 

18. There are no risks associated with this work at present.  

Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 

19. The report is for noting and therefore there is no comments from the Chief Finance 
Officer. 

 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 

20. The report is for noting and therefore there is no comments from the Monitoring Officer. 

Background documents  

Final Report of Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Sustainable Public Transport 

http://mod/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=123236&ISATT=1&$LO$=1#search=%22sustainable%

20transport%20%22 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Zoe Whiteside  zoe.whiteside@chorley.gov.uk 5711 10/09/2021 

 

Agenda Page 95 Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

 

Developing the Councils Green Agenda - Monitoring Report 
Number 2 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To update members on progress made on the recommendations of the Task Group on 
Developing the Council’s Green Agenda.  

 
Recommendations to Scrutiny Committee (change committee name if not applicable) 

2. To note the contents of the report.  
 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

3.  None, for information only. 
 

Other options considered and rejected 

4. NA, report is an update report on project progress only. 
 

Executive summary 

Is this report confidential? No  

Delete as applicable. If confidential please 

give a short explanation as to why 

Report of Meeting Date 

 

Director of Planning and 

Development  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Thursday, 30 
September 2021 

Is this decision key? No 

Delete as applicable and bold the reason 

below if key 

Savings or expenditure amounting to greater than 
£100,000 

Significant impact on 2 or more council wards 

Agenda Page 97 Agenda Item 10



 
 

5. A total of 24 recommendations have been finalised. Over the last period (March 2021 – 
September 2021) all recommendations have been progressed and 5 have been 
completed.  

 

6. While most recommendations are led by the Climate Change Programme Officer, there 
is cross collaboration efforts through the entire council which has ensured the 
progression of the recommendations.  

 
Corporate priorities 

7.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (please bold all those applicable): 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 

area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities 

X 

An ambitious council that does more 

to meet the needs of residents and 

the local area 

X 

 

Background to the report 

8. The final report of the Task Group for the Green Agenda was presented to Executive 
Cabinet in March 2020 and it was agreed that an action plan be developed to expedite 
the green agenda as a corporate priority which was first reported to Overview and 
Scrutiny in March 2021. 

 

9. Funding was allocated to the project and following transfer of the project to Spatial 
Planning in September 2020, a plan was devised to develop a programme which pulled 
together all of the Councils strands of activity relating to the green agenda.  

 
Climate Change Programme Update  

10. Following the commencement of the Climate Change Programme Officer in March 
2021, climate change work, including all recommendations from the Green Agenda 
Task Group, have progressed substantially. The Climate Change Working Group and 
the Climate Change Officer Working Group provides an opportun
[...]
oring%20Report.pdf 

 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Sally Green (Climate Change 
Officer) 

Sally.Green@chorley.gov.uk 01257 
515876 

09/09/2021 

 

Agenda Page 107 Agenda Item 10

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s123548/Developing%20the%20Councils%20Green%20Agenda%20Monitoring%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s123548/Developing%20the%20Councils%20Green%20Agenda%20Monitoring%20Report.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW AND SCUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 

 

To be considered: 24 Jun 1 Jul 30 Sept 21 Oct 25 Nov 13 Jan 27 Jan 10 Mar 17 Mar 

OSPP OSC OSC OSPP OSPP OSPP OSC OSPP OSC 

Panel Meeting (OSPP) to 
consider Council and 
related performance in 
addition to scrutiny of key 
service areas  

* 

Customer 
and Digital 

 

 * 
Planning and 
Developmen

t 

* 
Commercial 

Services 

* 
Communities 

 * 
Policy and 

Governance 
 

 

 

Performance Report /  
Business Plans 

Quarter Four   Business 
Plans Quarter Two 

Business 
Plans 

  
Quarter Four  

Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
minutes 

 * *    *  * 

Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 * *    *  * 

Notice of Executive 
Decisions 

 * *    *  * 

Health Scrutiny 
 * *    *  * 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme 

 * *    *  * 

Annual Reporting Back   * 
       

Budget Scrutiny   
    *   

Response to Covid-19 
 *        

First Aid 
  *       

 
         

Scrutiny Reviews   
       

Sustainable Public 
Transport 

  M1      M2 

Developing the Council’s 
Green Agenda 

  M2      M3 

Quality of housing 
provided by social 
landlords 

      M2   

          

Crime and Disorder 
Scrutiny 

      *   

          

Potential topics for 
future reviews 

         

Enforcement – Planning 
and discharging of 
conditions 

         

Effectiveness of holiday 
hunger schemes 

         

Public protection and out 
of hour service response 

         

Select Move review   *       

Magistrates        *   

Education and access to 
school places 

         

Commercialisation 
Strategy 

         

Partnership Working          

Town Centre           

Empty Properties          

Joint Community Safety          

    

Agenda Page 109 Agenda Item 12



    
    
  
Task Group Reviews:  
S        Scoping of the review  R Feedback/response from the Exec Cab 
C        Collecting and considering the evidence  M Monitoring Reports, 1 2 and 3 (if required) 
FR      Final report of the review  V Verbal update from the Chair 
    
    
 

Agenda Page 110 Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 1 July 2021 of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	4a Minutes of Meeting Thursday, 16 September 2021 of Executive Cabinet
	5 Notice of Executive Decisions
	6 Customer and Digital Directorate Update
	7 Health Scrutiny
	8 First Aid at Chorley Council
	9 Sustainable Public Transport Monitoring Report
	10 Developing the Councils Green Agenda - Monitoring Report 2
	12 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 30 September 2021 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 30 September 2021 
 

Members present:          Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees 
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, Julia Berry, 
Terry Howarth, Hasina Khan, Samir Khan, 
June Molyneaux, James Nevett, Aidy Riggott, Kim Snape 
and Jenny Whiffen 

 
Officers:  Jennifer Mullin Director (Communities) , Chris Moister 

(Director of Governance), Zoe Whiteside (Service Lead - 
Spatial Planning), Sally Green (Climate Change 
Programme Officer), and Matthew Pawlyszyn (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) 

 
Apologies:  Councillor John  Dalton (appeared via Microsoft Teams) 
 
Other Members:  Councillor Peter Gabbott (Executive Member, Homes and 

Housing) 
 

 
21.OS.33 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 1 July 2021 of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
Decision: The minutes of the meeting Thursday, 1 July 2021 of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee were approved as a correct record.  
 

21.OS.34 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

21.OS.35 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

21.OS.36 Executive Cabinet Minutes 
 

21.OS.37 Minutes of Meeting Thursday, 16 September 2021 of Executive Cabinet 
 
Decision: The minutes of the meeting Thursday, 16 September 2021 of the 
Executive Cabinet were noted.  
 

21.OS.38 Notice of Executive Decisions 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 30 September 2021 

Members sought clarification regarding the Executive Decision to Low Cost Home 
Ownership Scheme - Removal of Eligibility Restrictions for 41 Poplar Drive, Coppull.  
 
Zoe Whiteside, Service Lead - Spatial Planning explained that the eligibility was being 
removed due to the difficulty of the sale of the property, and the eligibility would be 
reinstalled for the new owner. 
 
Members also queried Tatton Gardens Policies found at the top of Agenda Page 70, 
as the age of resident was restricted to over 55. An update would be returned to 
Members following the Committee.  
 
Decision: The Notice of Executive Decisions was noted.  
 

21.OS.39 Customer and Digital Directorate Update 
 
The Chair summarised the update provided by the Executive Member (Customer and 
Streetscene) following the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel that took place 
24 June 2021.  
 
Decision: The Customer and Streetscene update was noted. 
 

21.OS.40 Health Scrutiny 
 
The Chair expressed interest in the creation of a twice-yearly Committee to explore 
Health Scrutiny in partnership with South Ribble to receive information directly from 
the hospitals. The Committee Members endorsed the idea.  
 
Members raised concern with the difficulties some constituents had in accessing 
vaccinations. Some Members raised that there were yellow cars that transported 
residents to appointments, whereas other areas had Community Nurses that visited 
residents that struggled to travel.  
 
No questions were raised by Members regarding Councillor Hilton’s written update.  
 
Decision: The Heath Scrutiny workplan and written update were noted. 
 

21.OS.41 First Aid at Chorley Council 
 
Chris Moister, Director of Governance presented information to Members and 
explained first aid at Chorley Council.  
 
The presentation covered: 

- Health and safety regulations that related to first aid at the Council. 
- The health and safety calculator tool used to decide required provisions. 
- The Town Hall’s 13 members of staff first aid trained, which included 6 Civic 

Services staff. In addition, Lancastrian attendants were all trained in first aid. 
- The frequency and availability of first aid training for staff, and how the training 

was undertaken was monitored. 
- Risk management, which included the impact of Covid-19, and the 

management of returning staff to the office.   
- The distribution of responsibility and required assessments and insurance 

required when Council buildings were used by external parties and 
organisations. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 30 September 2021 

 
Members thanked Chris Moister and agreed the importance of first aid. 
 
Members asked, and it was confirmed that knowledge of first aiders and automated 
external defibrillators (AED) was widely available. It was the responsibility of the 
Health and Safety Team Leader to maintain the first aid kits and AED’s.  
 
Members suggested that information related to first aid could be incorporated within 
the new Member inductions and additional information could be distributed via ‘In the 
Know’ and Member Learning Sessions.  
 
Chris Moister confirmed risk assessments were completed as footfall changed in 
particular areas, and it was highlighted that AED’s were becoming common place in 
establishments and all locations were known by 999 operators.  
 
Decision: The report was noted. 
 

21.OS.42 Sustainable Public Transport Monitoring Report 
 
The Committee welcomed Zoe Whiteside, Service Lead for Spatial Planning, who 
provided a monitoring update on Sustainable Public Transport.  
 
21 recommendations were made by the Task Group. Within the report, there was a 
table detailing the update for each recommendation. It was acknowledged that Covid-
19 had impacted the progress of some updates. 
 
Key points taken from the report include: 

- Canal and Rivers Trust had progressed with work since the publication of the 
report with meetings arranged to improve certain tow paths in Chorley, which 
included bridge 74 and 85a.  

- Methods of funding had been explored, with options included the strategic 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), but the Council would not fully fund 
projects and expected funds to be matched.  

- The Council had engaged positively with Andrew Varley, Public Transport 
Manager at Lancashire County Council and was consulting with the bus 
strategy on behalf of the Council, a further update expected in the next 
Monitoring Report.  

- Chorley Council’s preparation for the County Council’s new Highway Master 
Plan, expected Spring 2022, was significantly further ahead than both South 
Ribble and Preston. 

- The Covid-19 pandemic impacted public transport and other methods of 
transport such as Dial a Ride.  

- The Local Plan due to be published Summer 2022, but was dependent on 
evidence gathering and site work assessments. 

- The Cycling task group stalled due to lack of response from Members. 
 
Councillor Kim Snape, as Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group: Sustainable 
Public Transport, praised the work of Alison Marland and Zoe Whiteside. She raised 
that for recommendations 12 and 13, it was positive that a relationship had been 
formed with the County Council although the Task Group wanted the Council to be 
proactive, rather than reactive and wait for the consultation to have been completed. 
She adding that Adlington lacked trains, and the options put forward would impact the 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 30 September 2021 

service to the station. There was also confusion as an email was received from the 
County Council claiming to be unaware of Coppull’s rail development aspirations. 
 
Zoe Whiteside informed the Committee of her surprise about the email, as Coppull 
was mentioned by the County Council representative and was happy to write on behalf 
of the Task Group of the concerns raised. It was noted that Coppull Station was in the 
third round of the Department of Transport Restoring Railways Fund, but there were 
89 other stations that had bid for funding.  
 
Councillors raised that there were worse tow paths than the ones raised, including 73, 
75 and 78. It was agreed for an appeal to appear on both ‘In the Know’ and ‘In the 
Boro’ for feedback relating to towpaths in need of repair or upgrading.  
 
Decision: The Monitoring Report was noted. 
 

21.OS.43 Developing the Councils Green Agenda - Monitoring Report 2 
 
The Committee welcomed Sally Green, Climate Change Programme Officer who 
presented the Monitoring Report for ‘Developing the Council’s Green Agenda’.  
 
Within the report, several key points were highlighted.  

- The Climate Change Programme Officer was in the role. 
- Recommendations 11 to 24 were split up into 10 strategic themes listed within 

the report, each with a responsible Officer.  
- 5 recommendations have been completed since the previous report to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
- The Climate Change Working group currently convened 10 time a year.  
- The Council’s carbon footprint from 250 assets had been mapped, with a 

roadmap and action plan commissioned to begin decarbonization starting with 
the largest site. 

- Dialogue had been established with the County Council for electric charging 
points. Policy change was expected which would enable more power and 
information delegated. An electric charging consultation was currently 
underway.  

- Progress had stalled with green burial sites. There was ongoing demand for 
traditional burial, but the Council possessed no suitable land. The alternative 
being promoted was post cremation ashes to fertalise a tree acting as a grave 
stone.  

- Work was ongoing with local housing providers to improve the efficiency of 
Chorley’s housing stock. The current target was for all homes to be rated C by 
2030.  

- Climate change information on the Council’s website was updated bi-monthly, 
and social media was actively used to raise knowledge and awareness.  

- 26 climate based events planned for all age groups.  
 
Members queried the possibility of electric charging hubs to be installed in school car 
parks, in conjunction with climate education.  
 
Members praised the idea behind memorial woodlands. 
 
A workshop for Members was planned to inform them of the County Council strategy 
by the end of the year.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 30 September 2021 

Decision: The Monitoring Report was noted. 
 

21.OS.44 Select Move Review 
 
The Committee welcomed Jennifer Mullin, Director of Communities who presented a 
verbal update regarding Select Move, and informed Members that a written report 
would be distributed following the meeting.  
 
Select Move was highlighted as a partnership Chorley Council was in with Preston 
Council, South Ribble Borough Council, and a large number of social landlords. March 
2021 saw Chorley take the Chair of the partnership. Planned progress was based 
around three aspects; upgrading the current system, coordination of the partnership, 
and adjusting tiers and costings.  
 
The current system was deemed outdated and incompatible with modern accessibility 
guidelines. A new system to be provided by Civica, which would provide detailed data 
that is currently unavailable to the Council, and it would also provide greater 
information to users. 
 
All members of the partnership worked according to the service agreement. The 
Council aimed to employ a Select Move Coordinator who would be responsible for 
ensuring the partners operated fairly and according to the agreement.  
 
The introduction of a tiered costing system would allow smaller housing associations 
to be included within the partnership and to be regulated fairly.  
 
During the pandemic, the user experience of Select Move had worsened, but there 
was optimism that the experience would improve with ongoing improvements. 
 
Members expressed disappointment that there was not a written report, and 
highlighted issues raised by constituents which included the lack of photographs of 
properties which resulted in residents placing bids on unseen properties. There were 
also issues with residents being unable to get make contact, despite calling at the 
designated time and placed on hold. Jennifer Mullin clarified that the phone issue 
would be resolved imminently, although there were currently several vacancies within 
the department which caused unintentional delays.   
 
Decision: Members noted the verbal update. 
 

21.OS.45 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Members discussed a range of potential Overview and Scrutiny Task Group Topics. 
 
Decision: Members noted the Work Programme 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


